UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,) CASE NO. 5:19MC21
Petitioner,) JUDGE SARA LIOI
v.) Magistrate Judge George J. Limbert
FULLY ACCOUNTABLE, LLC, and SARAH SCAVA,))) <u>ORDER</u>
Respondents)

Upon consideration of Petitioner Federal Trade Commission's Petition to Enforce Civil Investigative Demands, the Joint Memorandum of Law in Opposition filed by Respondents Fully Accountable, LLC, and Sarah Scava, and the Federal Trade Commission's Reply, and having conferred on May 20, 2019, in chambers with the parties' counsel, the Court finds that Respondents have not shown cause why the Court should not enforce the Federal Trade Commission's Civil Investigative Demands. The Court finds that the testimony requested in the Civil Investigative Demands is relevant to the FTC's investigation, is not duplicative of information previously requested, and is not unduly burdensome to provide. Accordingly,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Sarah Scava shall appear and provide testimony as directed by the Civil Investigative Demand issued to her in an investigational hearing on Saturday, June 22, 2019, or at other such date, time, and location as the parties may agree, *provided however* that such testimony shall occur within 30 days from the date of this Order; IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Respondent Fully Accountable, LLC, shall designate one or more persons who shall appear and provide testimony as directed by the Civil Investigative Demand issued to that entity and as directed by 16 C.F.R. § 2.7(h) in an investigational hearing on Tuesday, June 25, 2019, or at other such date, time, and location as the parties may agree, *provided however* that such testimony shall occur within 30 days from the date of this Order; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the durations of these investigational hearings shall be limited to seven hours of testimony, *provided however* that the duration of either hearing may be extended with Court permission.

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 28th day of May, 2019.

/s/George J. Limbert GEORGE J. LIMBERT U.S. MAGISTRATE JUDGE